
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1381

TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 19
TH

DECEMBER, 2018


PER CAPITA INCOME


1381. SHRI HARISH CHANDRA ALIAS HARISH DWIVEDI:


 Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME

IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:


(a) the details of per capita income in different States vis-à-vis the national average for the last three years and the current year;


(b) whether there is any disparity in the per capita income of people living in rural and urban areas;


(c) if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the action taken by the Government to remove this disparity?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND

PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI VIJAY GOEL)


(a): As per the information received from State Governments, the details of Per Capita Net State Domestic Product (NSDP) in different States alongwith average Per Capita Net National Income for the last three years, calculated at current and constant prices with base year

2011-12, is given in Annex. I.


(b) and (c): The Per Capita Net Value Added (NVA) for rural and urban areas is calculated only for the Base-Year. The data of Per Capita Net Value Added (NVA) for the year 2011-12 and Per Capita NDP (at factor cost) as measured in earlier Base-Year for the years 1999-2000 and 2004-05, for rural and urban areas, for the last 3 base revisions are as below:


Base Year


Entity

Per Capita (in

Rs.)

Rural Urban

1999-2000 NDP 10,683 30,183

2004-05 NDP 16,327 44,223

2011-12 NVA 40,925 98,435


(d): The Government has taken various steps to boost the economy for both rural and urban areas. These, inter-alia, include schemes for the rural areas like Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana to improve electrification, Digital India to empower farmers giving them knowledge about various government schemes, Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) into their accounts and Skill India which provides vocational education. The Union Cabinet approved a significant increase in the Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) for all Kharif and Rabi crops for 2018-19 season, so as to provide major boost to farmer’s income. Besides this, the Government has launched several programmes like Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana, which provides insurance on crops the farmer grows, Soil Health Card scheme, which enables farmers to get their soil checked and uses the fertilizers according to need and thus reduce input cost thereby increase their profitability/ income, Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana, Kisan Credit Card (KCC) Scheme, Subsidies for Agriculture, Free/low cost electricity and Special weather/agriculture bulletins for better reach of easy credit and updated information to farmers have been introduced on radio and television, etc. The government has also launched some programmes for farmers to sell their crops at best price like National Agriculture Market (e-NAM), Model Agricultural Produce and Livestock Marketing (Promotion & Facilitation) Act, 2017 and Integrated Scheme for Agricultural Marketing (ISAM) (effective since 01.04.2014).


*****


Annex-I

In INR


PER CAPITA NET STATE DOMESTIC PRODUCT AT CURRENT AND CONSTANT PRICES; BASE YEAR 2011-12


As on  28.08.2018


S.

No.
State\UT

CURRENT PRICES; BASE YEAR 2011-12 CONSTANT PRICES; BASE YEAR 2011-12

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1
India (in Per Capita Net

National Income (NNI) )
86,647 94,731 1,03,870 1,12,835 72,805 77,826 82,229 86,668

2 Andhra Pradesh  93,903 1,07,276 1,23,664 1,42,054 79,174 87,217 96,374 1,06,545

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,10,912 1,12,312 1,19,481 NA 87,965 85,356 86,818 NA

4 Assam 52,895 60,817 67,303 NA 44,809 50,642 52,416 NA

5 Bihar 28,671 30,213 34,409 38,860 23,223 23,987 25,950 28,485

6 Chhattisgarh 72,946 76,025 84,265 92,035 61,146 63,791 68,321 71,581

7 Goa 2,89,185 3,34,576 3,75,550 NA 2,41,081 2,78,601 3,08,823 NA

8 Gujarat 1,27,017 1,39,254 1,56,527 NA 1,11,370 1,20,683 1,31,853 NA

9 Haryana** 1,48,485 1,62,034 1,80,174 NA 1,24,302 1,33,591 1,43,211 NA

10 Himachal Pradesh 1,23,299 1,35,512 1,50,285 1,60,719 1,05,241 1,12,723 1,19,386 1,25,607

11 Jammu & Kashmir 61,213 73,229 78,163 NA 50,724 59,924 62,145 NA

12 Jharkhand 57,301 52,754 59,799 63,754 48,781 44,524 49,174 50,562

13 Karnataka 1,30,024 1,48,110 1,61,936 1,81,788 1,05,697 1,16,832 1,24,093 1,34,118

14 Kerala 1,35,537 1,48,011 1,63,475 NA 1,12,444 1,19,665 1,28,550 NA

15 Madhya Pradesh 56,069 62,817 74,590 NA 44,336 47,646 53,047 NA

16 Maharashtra 1,32,611 1,47,610 1,65,491 1,80,596 1,14,750 1,22,588 1,33,141 1,40,997

17 Manipur 52,717 55,447 58,501 NA 44,101 46,389 46,756 NA

18 Meghalaya 64,638 68,836 73,291 79,807 55,936 56,039 58,826 63,354

19 Mizoram 1,03,049 1,14,055 1,28,998 NA 85,056 91,845 1,01,877 NA

20 Nagaland 78,367 82,466 90,168 NA 60,372 60,663 63,568 NA

21 Odisha** 63,173 65,650 74,234 80,991 54,211 58,165 63,674 67,522

22 Punjab 1,08,970 1,18,858 1,28,890 NA 95,807 1,00,141 1,05,386 NA

23 Rajasthan** 76,436 83,977 92,076 1,00,551 64,522 68,048 72,072 76,146

24 Sikkim 2,14,148 2,45,987 2,70,572 2,97,765 1,80,675 1,95,066 2,06,178 2,18,333

25 Tamil Nadu 1,28,372 1,40,441 1,50,036 1,66,934 1,06,189 1,14,581 1,17,806 1,26,179

26 Telangana 1,24,104 1,40,840 1,59,856 1,81,034 1,01,424 1,12,267 1,22,684 1,34,402

27 Tripura** 63,969 80,027 NA NA 58,033 64,173 NA NA

28 Uttar Pradesh 42,267 47,062 51,014 55,339 34,583 36,923 38,934 40,815

29 Uttarakhand 1,35,881 1,47,592 1,57,643 1,73,820 1,18,788 1,26,952 1,32,464 1,39,435

30 West Bengal 68,876 75,992 83,126 95,562 54,520 57,255 61,245 65,978

31 And. & Nic. Islands 1,19,291 1,26,445 1,36,824 NA 1,00,754 1,06,031 1,13,796 NA

32 Chandigarh 2,06,760 2,22,710 2,37,599 NA 1,83,029 1,97,663 2,07,000 NA

33 Delhi** 2,49,635 2,71,305 3,00,793 3,29,093 2,16,029 2,34,328 2,49,555 2,64,697

34 Puducherry 1,46,921 1,72,913 1,85,141 1,98,046 1,17,102 1,21,844 1,27,105 1,34,591

Source: For Sl. No. 1- Press Note on National Account Statistics Back Series 2004-05 to 2011-12

Source: For Sl. No. 2-34 - Directorate of Economics & Statistics of respective State Governments

NA-Not Available

** As on 28.02.2018


*****

